
      
 

   

 

 
   

 

 
 

 
  

  

 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 
 

   

 
 

 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 11 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 22, 2018 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

Project: Implementation of One Semi-Annual Post Active Remediation Monitoring 
(PARM) at the Former Dayron Facility for W-00072 Remediation of Dayron 
Plume, Orlando Executive Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 9th day of May, 2023, by and between the GREATER 
ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 
(“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated June 22, 2018, Authority and Consultant entered into an agreement 
for Consultant to provide Continuing Environmental Engineering consulting services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services for the 
Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the Authority in any addendum 
to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the Agreement to 
provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, the 
Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and 
the attached Exhibit “A.” Consultant shall be paid for such additional services according to the payment 
terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO EXCEED amount 
of THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($31,674.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $23,749.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $7,925.00 

Total:  $31,674.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel 
List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, as 
amended; 

 AND 

Addendum 11 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
June 22, 2018 Rev. 8/2017 

http:31,674.00
http:7,925.00
http:23,749.00
http:31,674.00


      
 

   

 

 
     

  
   

 
 
 

 
     

 

 
 

 

 
               
 
 
      
     
       
    
       
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
       
 
 
     
    
 
    
    
 
    
     
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 _____

______

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant hereby certifies 
that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized 
Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes 
§ 287.135; and (2) not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the 
Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized 
Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may terminate this 
Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is found to have submitted a 
false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is engaged in business 
operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated June 22, 2018 and all 
prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have executed p 
um this day of ________this Addend __________________. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

  By: _____________________________ 
   Max Marble 

_______ __ ________ ____ __ 
MMM MMM blblbl 

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
this day of _____ 

By:______ ____________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

__________ 

::__________________ 
NENENNNNNNNNNNNNNNE N LSLSLSONONON MMMULULULLILILINSNSNSSSSSSSS SSSSS 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
   Construction Committee Chair 

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

  By: _____________________________ 
   Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

________________________ _ 
SSSSSSSSSSSii (((DD ll AAAAAAA AA 

   _____________________________ 
   Printed Name 

   _____________________________ 
   Title 

Addendum 11 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
June 22, 2018 Rev. 8/2017 

http:1,000,000.00


05  04  23 

 
 
 

 



 

   
 

 

 

 

  

    
 

 
 

 
  

   

      
      

     
    

 
    

 

   
      

  

      

 

  
     

        
    

     
  

AECOM 
150 North Orange Avenue, 
Suite 200 
Orlando FL, 32801 
aecom.com 

Date: 
, 2023 

Mr. Dan Carrington, CHMM 
Environmental Project Manager 
The Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
5850 Cargo Road 
Orlando, Florida 32827 

Dear Mr. Carrington, 

Re: Addendum to Continuing Environmental Engineering Consultant Services Agreement 
dated June, 22, 2018 

Implementation of One Semi-Annual Post-Active Remediation Monitoring (PARM) 
Sampling Event, and Preparation/Submittal of PARM Report 
Former Dayron Facility 
Orlando Executive Airport 
Orlando, Florida 

As requested by the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (GOAA), AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
(AECOM) is pleased to submit this Addendum to perform the following tasks for the referenced site: 

Implement Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring for one Post Active Remediation Monitoring 
(PARM) sampling event to monitor and verify plume stability in the shallow, intermediate, and 
deep zones; and 
Prepare and submit to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) one PARM 
Report, with results of the sampling event and answers to the FDEP comments. 

These tasks will be performed in accordance with the FDEP review letter, dated March 27, 2023, in which 
FDEP reviewed the January 2023 PARM Report. The FDEP review letter is provided in Attachment A. 

Proposed Scope of Services 

The following outlines the tasks needed to perform the proposed scope of work:  

TASK 1 
A SEMI-ANNUAL PARM SAMPLING EVENT 

This proposal includes one semi-annual PARM event anticipated to be performed in May 2023. The 
sampling event will take an estimated four days to complete. 

Initially, all existing monitor wells, an estimated 91 monitor wells, will be gauged for depth to water, whether 
sampled or not. The depth to water measurements will be used to determine groundwater flow direction. 

A list of the 45 monitor wells to be sampled during the event is included as Table 1, and the well locations 
are shown on Figure 1. 

1/3 

http:aecom.com


     
    

    

    
       

    

       
 

       
    

   

  
         

    

    
    

    

     
 

    

   
   

 

      
   

  

  
 

 

     

 

     
       

    
    

Groundwater sample collection will be performed in accordance with the FDEP Standard Operating 
Procedure (SOP) 001/01 and will be submitted to Southern Research Laboratories, Inc. (SRL) for analysis 
of select Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260. 

Samples from seven monitor wells (MW-42-I, MW-67-IR, MW-78-DR, MW-81-I, MW-112-I, MW-118-I and 
UNK-1) will be analyzed by SRL for the Underground Injection Control (UIC) and natural attenuation 
parameters sodium, alkalinity, total organic carbon (TOC), and dissolved methane, ethane and ethene. 

Groundwater samples collected from monitor wells will be screened in the field for dissolved oxygen, pH, 
redox potential, specific conductivity, temperature, and turbidity. Sampling purge water will be containerized 
in 55-gallon drums. It is estimated that two, 55-gallon drums of non-hazardous decontamination and purge 
water will be generated during the one PARM sampling event. 

Those drums will be shipped off site, for disposal by EnviroServe (Formerly known as Clark Environmental). 

If additional drums are needed and/or the waste stream is above the Non-Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) requirements, AECOM will submit a change order to GOAA for the price difference. 

B PARM REPORT 

Following the semi-annual PARM event, AECOM will electronically submit one PARM report to GOAA and 
FDEP. The report will include the analytical results of the semi-annual PARM sampling event and any 
subsequent responses to FDEP comments. 

SUBCONTRACTING 

SRL will provide environmental laboratory services and is certified as a Minority Business Enterprise with 
the City of Orlando. 

EnviroServe will provide transportation and disposal of investigative-derived waste. 

Refer to Attachment B for subcontractor cost proposals from SRL and EnviroServe. Refer to Attachment 
C for the AECOM cost proposal. The MWBE participation for this project is 18.1%. 

SCHEDULE 

, 2023 and will be 
completed September 30, 2023. The following is the proposed schedule with target timeframes for 
the activities discussed in Sections A and B. 

The scope of work described in this cost estimate will be initiated May 

Sampling Event May 
Laboratory turnaround 14 days 
Draft PARM 5 weeks 
GOAA Review 30 days 
Final Report Submit to FDEP within 60 days from receipt of 

laboratory reports 

ESTIMATED COST 

AECOM proposes to perform these services on a time-and-material basis in accordance with our 
Consulting Professional Services Agreement dated June 22, 2018 between GOAA and AECOM Technical 
Services, Inc. Our cost for performing the above-mentioned scope of work is not-to-exceed $31,674.00 
with prior written authorization from GOAA. 

2/3 

http:31,674.00


 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 

      
    

 

    

 
 

  
 

   
       

If the above scope of work meets with your approval, please acknowledge acceptance of this proposal 
and provide us with an Addendum referencing this cost proposal and the Consulting Professional Services 
Agreement. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Megan Garcia at (407) 513-8225. 

Sincerely, 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

Megan Garcia    Jennifer Gootee, P.E. 
Project Manager Department Manager/Approved Signatory 

3/3 



  
 
  

 

 Tables 





  
 
  

 

 Figures 





  
 
  

 

 
 

Attachment A 

FDEP Comment Letter 



 
  

 

  
 

  

 

 
  

 
 

  
 

Ron DeSantis 
Governor 

Jeanette Nuñez 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Environmental Protection 

Lt. Governor 

Central District Office 
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232 

Shawn Hamilton 
Secretary 

Orlando, Florida 32803 

March 27, 2023 

SENT BY ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Dcarrington@goaa.org 

Mr. Dan Carrington 
Environmental Project Manager 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
Orlando International Airport 
One Airport Boulevard 
Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

Orange County - Waste Cleanup 
Former Dayron 
5850 Cargo Road, Orlando 
OGC Case No. 91-1113 
WCU Site ID: ERIC_12565 
Review of January 2023 Post Active Remediation Monitoring Report 

Dear Mr. Carrington: 

The Department has reviewed the January 2023 Post Active Remediation Monitoring 
(PARM) Report for the former Dayron facility located at 5850 Cargo Road, Orlando, 
Orange County, Florida. On Page 9 of the report, it is recommended to continue the 
Semi-Annual PARM program with the next Semi-Annual event to be scheduled in April 
2023. The Department concurs that the PARM sampling program should be continued as 
currently scoped. 

Since the next Semi-Annual Sampling event is scheduled for April 2023, the Department 
anticipates receiving the next PARM Report for the Former Dayron Facility by June 30, 
2023. Please submit the Report in electronic format to DEP_CD@dep.state.fl.us, with a 
copy to Roger.Sussko@dep.state.fl.us. If the file is very large, you may post it to the 
Waste Cleanup folder on the Central District’s ftp site at: 
ftp://ftp.dep.state.fl.us/pub/incoming/Central_District/Waste_Cleanup/. After posting the 
document, send an e-mail to DEP_CD@dep.state.fl.us, with a copy to 
Roger.Sussko@dep.state.fl.us, alerting us that it has been posted. 

mailto:Roger.Sussko@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:DEP_CD@dep.state.fl.us
ftp://ftp.dep.state.fl.us/pub/incoming/Central_District/Waste_Cleanup
mailto:Roger.Sussko@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:DEP_CD@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:Dcarrington@goaa.org


    
  

  
 

 
 

 
       

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

Mr. Dan Carrington Former Dayron Facility 
March 27, 2023 Site ID: ERIC_12565 

Page 2 of 2 

If you have any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact Roger Sussko 
by telephone at (407) 897-4176, or by email at Roger.Sussko@Floridadep.gov.  

Sincerely, 

Roger Sussko 
Engineering Specialist IV 
Permitting and Waste Cleanup Program 

c: Phil Burguiere, P.G., AECOM, phil.burguiere@aecom.com 
James Russell, P.E., OCEPD, james.russell@ocfl.net 
Susan Sitkoff, City of Orlando, susan.sitkoff@cityoforlando.net 
FDEP Staff: Roger Sussko, Lu Burson, Reggie Phillips 

mailto:susan.sitkoff@cityoforlando.net
mailto:james.russell@ocfl.net
mailto:phil.burguiere@aecom.com
mailto:Roger.Sussko@Floridadep.gov


  
 
  

 

 
 

 

Attachment B 

Cost Estimates for: 
SRL and EnviroServe 







  
 
  

 

 
  

Attachment C 

AECOM Cost Estimate 



  

 

 

     

 

 

 
   

 

 

ATTACHMENT C 
GOAA 
FORMER DAYRON FACILITY 
SEMI-ANNUAL SAMPLING AND REPORTING 
ORLANDO EXECUTIVE AIRPORT 

TASK 
LABOR CATEGORY HOURLY 1 2 3 TOTAL TOTAL 

RATE Hours Rt x Hrs Hours Rt x Hrs Hours Rt x Hrs Hours Rt x Hrs Hours Rt x Hrs Hours Rt x Hrs Hours Rt x Hrs HOURS COSTS 
Consulting/ Engineering: 
QA/QC CONTROL $186.00 2 $372.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2 $372.00 
PROJECT MANAGER $143.00 25 $3,575.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 25 $3,575.00 
ENGINEER  IV $146.00 40 $5,840.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 40 $5,840.00 
SCIENTIST III $111.00 48 $5,328.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 48 $5,328.00 
Sr CADD DESIGNER $96.00 12 $1,152.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 12 $1,152.00 
ENVIRONMENTAL TECH II $87.00 66 $5,742.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 66 $5,742.00 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT ASST. $85.00 16 $1,360.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 16 $1,360.00 
Health and Safety Officer $190.00 2 $380.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2 $380.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 

TOTAL PERSONNEL 211 $23,749.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 211 $23,749.00 

Subcontractors Fees & 
Expenses: 

Misc./Equipment/Shipping** $1,850.00 $1,850.00 
EnviroServe $341.00 $341.00 
SRL* $5,734.00 $5,734.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

TOTAL FEES & EXPENSES $7,925.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,925.00 

G R A N D T O T A L $31,674.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31,674.00 

7 6 4 5 

* MWBE   18.1% 

** YSI 556 Meter - $100/Day X 4 Day x 2 technicians = $800 
Turbidity Meter - $20/Day X 4 Day x 2 technicians = $160 
Pump - $60/Day X 4 Days x 2 technicians = $480 
Depth Probe - $10 X 4 Days x 2 technicians = $80 
Expendables (tubing/gloves/etc.) $25/Day X 4 Days x 2 technicians = $200 
IDW Drums - $65/drum X 2 Drums = $130 
$1850 includes equipment costs for one sampling event for 2 technicians 

AECOM Page 1 of 1 



 
                                                                    GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando International Airport 
5850-B Cargo Road 

Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Edelis Molina, Sr. Small Business Administrator 

Date: May 09, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Environmental Engineering Services Agreement 
with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for Implementation of a One Semi-Annual Post-Active Remediation 
Monitoring (PARM) at the Former Dayron Facility at Orlando Executive Airport. 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. proposes 18% MWBE participation on this addendum. 

Our analysis indicates that AECOM Technical Services, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject addendum. 



                      
                      
            
                      
                      
                      

  
                                  

 

MWBE UTILIZATION FORM FOR NON-FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS 
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM 

This form should be used to report Construction and Engineering /Professional Services activities. 

Name of Airport: Orlando International Airport Telephone No: (407) 825-7130 

Address: One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827 

Project Name & Number: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Environmental Engineering Services Agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for Implementation 
of a One Semi-Annual Post-Active Remediation Monitoring (PARM) at the Former Dayron Facility at Orlando Executive Airport. 

1. Construction Information: 4. Engineering/Professional Services Information: 

Addendum Amount: Addendum Amount: $31,674.00 

2. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
Asian Pacific American 
Asian Subcontinent American 
Black American 
Caucasian Female American 
Hispanic American 
Native American 
Other 
Total MWBE Participation -

Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 
Actual Result 

5. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
Asian Pacific American 
Asian Subcontinent American 
Black American 
Caucasian Female American 
Hispanic American 
Native American 
Other 
Total MWBE Participation 

- Actual Result 
- Actual Result 

5,734.00 Actual Result 
- Actual Result 
- Actual Result 
- Actual Result 

Actual Result 
5,734.00 Actual Result 

0% 
0% 

18% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

18% 

3.a. Prime Contractor Information: 
Name: 

 Address:
City, State, Zip: 

Telephone: 

6.b. Engineering / Professional Service Firm Information: 
Name: AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

 Address: 150 North Orange Avenue, Suite 200 
City, State, Zip: Orlando, FL 32801 

Telephone: (803) 636-2425 

3.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subcontractor 
Name: 

Address: 
City, State, Zip: 

Telephone: 
3.c. *Identity: 

Work Item(s): 
Amount of Subcontract 
Percent of Prime Contract (%): 

6.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subconsultant 
Name: Southern Research Laboratories, Inc. 

Address: 2251 Lynx Lane, Suite 1 
City, State, Zip: Orlando, Florida 32804 

Telephone: (407) 522-7100 
6.c. *Identity: Black American 

Work Item(s): Environmental laboratory services 
Amount of Subcontract $5,734.00 
Percent of Prime Contract (%): 18% 

* In Items 3.c. and 6.c. above specify the identity of MWBE Subcontractors and E/PS Firms (e.g. Black American, Hispanic American, Asian Subcontinent American, Asian Pacific American, Caucasian Female American, Native American & Other) 




